

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

---

No. SC00-1555

---

CITY OF NORTH LAUDERDALE,

Appellant,

v.

SMM PROPERTIES, INC., *et al.*,

Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the Fourth District Court of Appeal  
Case No. 98-03525

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF  
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES SMM PROPERTIES**

---

FRANK A. SHEPHERD  
Florida Bar No. 152620  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
P.O. Box 522188  
Miami, Florida 33152-2188  
Telephone: (305) 499-9807  
Facsimile: (305) 715-9779

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
Pacific Legal Foundation

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	6
I. THE “LOGICAL RELATIONSHIP” TEST RECENTLY ARTICULATED BY THIS COURT TO EVALUATE WHETHER THE SPECIAL BENEFIT PRONG OF A SPECIAL ASSESSMENT IS SATISFIED MUST BE CAREFULLY AND STRICTLY CONSTRUED IN ORDER TO AVOID RUNNING AFOUL OF THE STATE’S ORGANIC LAW .....	8
II. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT HESITATE TO EXAMINE THE INDIVIDUAL COMPONENTS OF A SPECIAL ASSESSMENT .....	11
III. THE STANDARD OF REVIEW OF LEGISLATIVE DETERMINATIONS SUPPORTING SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS SHOULD NOT BE MADE TOO ONEROUS FOR TAXPAYER CHALLENGES .....	13
CONCLUSION .....	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Atlantic Coast Line Railroad Co. v. City of Winter Haven</i> , 112 Fla. 807, 151 So. 321 (1933) .....	6
<i>City of Boca Raton v. State</i> , 595 So. 2d 25 (Fla. 1992) .....	3, 10
<i>City of Hallandale v. Meekins</i> , 237 So. 2d 318 4th DCA 1970) .....	15
<i>City of Pembroke Pines v. McConaghey</i> , 728 So. 2d 347 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999) .....	11
<i>City of Tampa v. Birdsong Motors, Inc.</i> , 261 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1972) .....	16
<i>Collier County v. State</i> , 733 So. 2d 1012 (Fla. 1999) .....	2, 5, 10
<i>Crowder v. Philips</i> , 1 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 1941) .....	8-9
<i>Fire District No. 1 of Polk County v. Jenkins</i> , 221 So. 2d 740 (Fla. 1969) .....	14
<i>Fisher v. Board of County Commissioners</i> , 84 So. 2d 572 (Fla. 1956) .....	3-5, 15-16
<i>Gray v. Moss</i> , 156 So. 262 (Fla. 1934) .....	13
<i>Illinois Central Railroad Co. v. City of Decatur</i> , 147 U.S. 190 (1893) .....	5
<i>Klemm v. Davenport</i> , 129 So. 904 (Fla. 1930) .....	10
<i>Lake County v. Water Oak Management Corp.</i> , 695 So. 2d 667 (Fla. 1997) .....	2, 8-10

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Martin County v. Yusem</i> , 690 So. 2d 1288 (Fla. 1997) .....	1
<i>Montgomery v. State</i> , 45 So. 879 (Fla. 1908) .....	13-14
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987) .....	2
<i>Palazzolo v. State of Rhode Island</i> , 746 A.2d 707 (R.I.), petition for writ of cert. granted, No. 99-2047, 2000 U.S. LEXIS 6596 (Oct. 10, 2000) .....	2
<i>Sarasota County v. Sarasota Church of Christ, Inc.</i> , 667 So. 2d 180 (Fla. 1995) .....	3, 14
<i>SMM Properties, Inc. v. City of North Lauderdale</i> , 760 So. 2d 998 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000) .....	9, 12, 16
<i>South Trail Fire Control District v. State</i> , 273 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 1973) .....	14
<i>State v. City of Port Orange</i> , 650 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1994) .....	3, 13, 16
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997) .....	2
<i>Volusia County v. Aberdeen at Ormond Beach</i> , 760 So. 2d 126 (Fla. 2000) .....	1-2
<i>Whisnant v. Stringfellow</i> , 50 So. 2d 885 (Fla. 1951) .....	9-10

### **Constitution**

Art. VII, § 1(a) .....	3-4
§ 3 (1868) .....	4
§ 9(a) .....	4

	<b>Page</b>
§ 9(b) .....	4
§ 9(b) (1976) .....	4

**Statutes**

§ 166.021(1), Fla. Stat. ....	4
§ 192.001(1), Fla. Stat. ....	4
§ 401.211, Fla. Stat. ....	9

**Miscellaneous**

Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990) .....	4
Richard R. Powell, <i>Law of Real Property</i> , ch. 5 § 39.03[1] (rev’d 1997) .....	5
